In accardance with
Ruke 18.7 of the I_l Q03
Insalvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

s oanms: Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the insolvency H H
Act 1986, winding up
>
<
g e
Q
E= *A7KIEPT7K*
A12 10/12/2018 #253
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number WEFEWHEW

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name In full | Brooklands Bar Limited

bold black caprtals

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Christopher

Surname Brooksbank

E Liquidator's address

Building name/number‘ Moorend House

Street | Snelsins Lane
|

Post town | Cleckheaton

County/Region | West Yorkshire

e (B 0[1[9] [3]U[E

Country |

u Ligquidator's name @

Full forenameds) ! OOther.quuidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’ another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ’ @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another hquidator.
|

Post town |

County/Region |

oo [ [ [ [T

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
o o5 ffo [ofolifr
To date FO— ’? H_‘"f)— ’?’F’T’?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sanaure

X 7 T
Signature date WF; ’T’T l?'?ﬁ’?

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in veluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have t¢ give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House If there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name

Ben Ramsay

All infermation on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name

O'Haras Limited

|

Address

Moorend House

Snelsins Lane

|
|

Post lown

Cleckheaton
West Yorkshire

= Eoill [l

Country

CountyfRegron

‘DX

Telephune

01274800380
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required decuments.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Brooklands Bar Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/10/2017
of Affairs To 08/10/2018
ALL ALL
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Leasehold Land & Property o NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITCRS
{6,080.00) Carslberg UK Limited NIL
(19,814.00) Bank of Scotland . NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1.500.00 Furniture & Equipment 5,000.00
200.00 Stock NIL
Bank Interest Gross ) 1.95
5,001.95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 90.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 500.00
Statutory Advertising 214.50
(804.50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,908.00) Employees - Arrears & Hol Pay L B NIL
NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(16,333.00}) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{16,574.00) Employees - Redundancy & Notice Pa NIL
(23,519.00) Landlord NIL
(6,500.00) Directors NIL
(1,595.00) HMRC - PAYE / NIC NIL
(5,000.00) HMRC - VAT o NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(250,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(345,623.00) 4,197.45

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

From 09/10/2017
To 08/10/2018
ALL

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

5,000.00
NIL
1.95

5,001.95

90.00
500.00
214.50

(804.50)

NIL

NiL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

_NIL
NIL

4,197.45

4,197.45

4,197.45

AN T —

Christopher Brooksbank

Liquidator

19 November 2018 13 26



BROOKLANDS BAR LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

(THE ‘COMPANY’)

LIQUIDATOR’S ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO
CREDITORS

7 DECEMBER 2018



CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Introduction

3 Progression of the Liquidation

4 Investigations

5 Receipts and Payments Account
6 Realisations of Assets

7 Creditors

8 Dividends

9 Remuneration and Expenses

10 Statement of Creditors’ Rights

14 Conclusion

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 9 October 2017 to
8 October 2018 Appendix A

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Time Analysis for the period

9 October 2017 to 8 October 2018, Fees Estimate Summary and

Comparison; Addendum to Creditors' Guide to Fees; Schedule of

Routine Work; Provision of Services Regulations Summary Appendix B



1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number 05151320
Date of Incorporation 11/06/2004
Principal Activity Late night bar
Previous Names N/A

Registered Office Bank Chambers, Market Street, Huddersfield, HD1 2EW

Principle Trading Address Alexandra Mills, Alexandra Road, Batley, WF17 6JA

Authorised Share Capital 250,000 Ordinary £1 Shares

Shareholders Number held Class
Stephen Battye (Dec'd) 200,000 Ordinary
Mark Sawyer 25,000 Ordinary
Joseph Battye 25,000 Ordinary
Directors (3 years prior to lig’n) Appointed Resigned
Sara Battye 15/03/2010 —
Mark Sawyer 07/10/2004 11/09/2017



3.1

41

4.2

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to detall my acts and dealings as Liguidator of
Brooklands Bar Limited {the ‘Company’) and report on the conduct of the
liguidation for the period 9 Oclober 2017 to 8 October 2018 (the 'Reporting
Period’).

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

Investigations into the Company’s affairs have now concluded; further information
can be found in Section 4, below. In line with the Director's Statement of Affairs,
the Company had no further assets other than those listed. No evidence was
found tc contradict this position. These assets have now been realised, further
information of which is detailed beiow. However, insufficient realisations have
taken place to allow a return to creditors. My administration in this matter has now
come to an end and | will shortly be looking to obtain my release as Liguidator.

INVESTIGATIONS

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 a report on
the conduct of the Directors of the Company has been submitted to the
Department for Business Innovation and Skills. As this 1s a confidential report, |
am unable to disclose the contents.

In ine with my duty as Liquidator, | have conducted investigations into the
Company’s affairs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 ('SIP
2') When considening whether there were any matters that justified further
investigation | took into account public interest, potential recoveries, the
availability of funding for the investigation and the associated costs of the
investigation. | can confirm that no ¢claims have been brought against the Director
or any third parties following my investigations into the Cempany's affairs

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A copy of the Liguidator’'s receipts and payments account for the Reporting Pericd
is attached at Appendix A. 1 intend to use the surplus funds held against my
outstanding costs in this matter, following which | will be focking to seek my
release as Liquidator.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Leasehold Land and Property

The Company's leasehold property was situated at Alexandra Mills, Alexandra
Road, Batley, WF17 6JA (the ‘Property’}. The book value of this asset stood at
£212,430.00 as per the Company’s last set of accounts prepared for the year
ending 30 November 2016.

Following my appointment, a copy of the lease over the Property was obtained
and reviewed by my agent, Michael Steel & Co of Leeds, who confirmed that it
held no premium value. Accordingly, the lease of the Property has been
disclaimed.

Sale of Assets

The Company owned furniture and equipment which consisted of traditional bar
furnishings of tables and chairs and a small amount of residual stock. My agent
inspected these assets and confirmed that they possessed a potential market
value ex-situ of £1,500.00 and £200.00 respectively.



6.4

7.1

Shortly after my appointment an offer to purchase these assets was received from
a third party for the sum of £5,000.00 plus VAT. My agent confirmed that this offer
should be accepted and a sale therefore took place on 11 October 2017 subject
to an invoice of even date. The sale proceeds were received in full the following

day.
CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The secured creditors in this matter were as follows:

Bank of Scotland

Debenture creating fixed and floating charges
over the undertaking and all property and assets
present and future including goodwill bock debts
uncalled capital buildings fixtures fixed plant and

Creation Reqistered Particulars
09/12/2004  16/12/2004

machinery.
22/08/2006  24/08/2006

Carlsberg UK Limited

Legal Charge over the I'lh property known as
Brooklands Bar, Alexandra Road, Batley, West
Yorkshire. Creating fixed charges over all
buildings and other structures fixed to the
property, any goodwill relating to the property, all
plant machinery and other items affixed to the
property, assignment of the rental sums together
with the benefit of ali rights and remedies, the
proceeds of any claim made under insurance
policies relating to the property and floating
charge over all unattached plant machinery,
chattels and goods on or in or used in connection
with the property or the business or undertaking
at the property.

Debenture creating fixed and floating charges
over the undertaking and all property and assets
present and future including goodwill book debts
uncalled capital buildings fixtures fixed plant and

Creation Reqgistered Particulars
09/12/2004  16/12/2004

machinery.
22/08/2006  24/08/2006

Legal Charge over the I/h properly known as
Brooklands Bar, Alexandra Road, Batley, West
Yorkshire. Creating fixed charges over all
buildings and other sfructures fixed to the
property, any goodwill relating to the property, all
plant machinery and other items affixed to the
property, assignment of the rental sums together
with the benefit of all rights and remedies, the
proceeds of any claim made under insurance
policies relating to the property and floating
charge over all unattached plant machinery,
chattels and goods on or in or used in connection
with the property or the business or undertaking
at the property.



7.2

7.3

8.1

82

83

84

9.1

9.2

93

9.4

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors in this matter were estimated at £1,908.00 in respect of
former employees’ arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay. The Insolvency
Service have made payments to these employees via the National Insurance
Fund and are therefore entitled to submit a subrogated claim in the liquidation in
lieu of these payments. Their preferential claim has been received in the sum of
£850.60. Insufficient realisations have been made to allow a distribution to the
preferential creditor.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

As per the Statement of Affairs prepared by the Company's Director at the date of
liquidation, there were unsecured creditors totalling £75,601.00. To date | have
received claims totalling £14,691.66.

DIVIDENDS
Prescribed Part

Where company assets are secured by a floating charge, the funds in the
liquidation estate from realising those assets, after having paid the costs of
ligwdation and settling the preferential creditors’ claims, are available to distribute
to the floating charge creditor(s).

If the charge{s) was created after 15 September 2003, a portion of those funds
shall be made available to unsecured, non-preferential creditors. This is called the
Prescribed Part.

In this case the Prescribed Part does not apply due to insufficient realisations.
Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

There have been no distributions to this class of creditor, either under the
Prescribed Part or outside of it within the Reporting Period. Due to insufficient
realisations, there 1s no prospect of a distribution to creditors.

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

Authority was given at the virtual meeting of creditors held on 9 Cctober 2017 for
me to draw fees totalling £5,000.00 plus VAT for assisting with the preparation of
the Statement of Affairs and for convening the first meetings of members and
creditors (‘Statement of Affairs Fee’).

| can confirm that no amount has been drawn against this fee during the
Reporting Period. However, it is my intention to use the surplus funds held
against this outstanding fee.

Liquidator's Remuneration

Authority was also given at this meeting for my remuneration to be approved by
reference to the time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters as
set out in the Fees Estmate which was circulated to creditors in my letter dated
19 September 2017, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by my firm at the time when the work is performed. The
Fees Estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that
estimate without first seeking approval from the creditors.

My time costs for the Reporting Period amount to £3,705.00 representing 15.40
hours at an average hourly rate of £240.58 with my total time costs to date
amounting to £4,365.00.



9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

910

9.1

9.12

913

9.14

915

| can confirm that no fees have been drawn against these costs during the
Reporting Period. Due to insufficient realisations these costs are likely to go
unpaid.

Attached 1s a comparison of the time costs incurred for the Reporting Period
against those anticipated per the Fees Estimate previously provided to creditors.

The actual average charge out rate is higher than the estimated average charge
out rate of £222.76 as detailed in the aforementioned Fees Estimate.

However, | would comment that the time costs incurred during the Reporting
Period are currently less than that estimated. As my administration in this matter
has now come to an end it is unlikely my overall time costs will exceed that
estimated.

Attached at Appendix B is an analysis, in accordance with the provisions of
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (‘SIP9’) that details my time costs incurred by
work category for the Reporting Period. Included with that analysis is a
description of the routine work carried out within each of the work categories.

The amounts are derived by reference to normal rates for time properly given by
me and my staff in attending to matters arising in the hquidation The 'Addendum
to Creditors’ Guide to Fees, attached at Appendix B, details the current charge
out rates.

Further information about creditors’ rnghts can be obtained by visiting the
creditors’ information micro- Slte pubhshed by the Assocnatlon of Business
Recovery Professionals (R3) at’ e A RS EM G AR I

| am required, under SiP9, to provide creditors with information relating to the
Liguidator’'s fees This information is contained within a document entitled ‘Guide
to Liqwdators Fees Wthh is available at “vps e R ecouhahel ves
Gogutiicer e peton oo fo ey please note that there are dlfferent versions of
the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version. If
you are unable to access or download a guide, please contact this office and a
copy will be provided tc you free of charge.

Disbursements

The dishursements charged to the case comprise of external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as insurances, case
advertising, travel invoices, external room-hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case. The following external disbursements (Category 1)
have been paid:

Reporting Per Fees

Period Estimate

(£) (£)

Specific Bond 90.00 72.00
Statutory Advertising 214.50 405.00
Total 204.50 477.00

There are also additional disbursements relating to internal supplies or services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as photocopying, postage, telephone
and fax. These itemns are classified as Category 2 disbursements and are charged
to the case on the recovery basis detailed in the addendum attached at Appendix
B.

Specific authority was obtained from creditors at the virtual meeting of creditors
held on 9 October 2017 for the Liguidator to draw internal (Category 2}
disbursements, as defined by SIP 8, as and when incurred. No Category 2
disbursements have been incurred.



9.16

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

11

111

Professional Advisors

| can confirm that the sum of £500.00 plus VAT was paid to Michael Steel & Co
for their work carried out providing a valuation of the Company's assets and
advising on a sale of the same.

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

In accordance with Rufe 18.9 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 a
secured creditor or unsecured creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the general body of unsecured creditors are entitled to request further
information relating to the Liquidator's remuneration or expenses. Such requests
must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report. In the event the requesting
unsecured creditor does not hold a concurrence of at least 5% an application to
court may be made to obtain the necessary permission. Such applications need
to be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

In addition to the above and in acceordance with Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency
(England & Wales) Rules 2016, creditors are entitled to make a claim that the
Liquidator's remuneration and/or expenses are excessive. Such claims should be
made in the form of an application to court no later than 8 weeks after the
progress report has been received.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information
about O’Haras Limited can be found at Appendix B.

CONCLUSION

My administration in this matter has now come to an end and it is my intention to
seek my release as Liquidator.

Shouid you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Ben Ramsay
on 01274 800 380 or br@charas.co.

Yours faithfully

e X

-« ———

———

C Brooksbank
Liguidator

Enc



Brooklands Bar Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

To 08 October 2018

RECEIPTS

Leasehold Land & Property
Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Carslberg UK Limited

Bank of Scotland

Specific Bond

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Employees - Arrears & Hol Pay
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees - Redundancy & Notice Pay
Landlord

Directors

HMRC - PAYE / NIC

HMRC - VAT

Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.09

Statement of Total (ALL)
Affairs (ALL)

NIL 0.00

1,500.00 5,000.00

200.00 0.00

1.95

5,001.95

{6,080.00) 0.00

(19,814.00) 0.00

90.00

500.00

214.50

(1,908.00) 0.00

(16,333.00) 0.00

(16,574.00) 0.00

{23,519.00) 0.00

{6,500.00) 0.00

{1,595.00) 0.00

(5,000.00) 0.00

(250,000.00) 000

804.50

4,197.45

4,197.45

4,197.45

07 December 2018 09°08



APPENDIX B

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 9 OCTOBER 2017 TO 8 OCTOBER 2018, FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY AND
COMPARISON; ADDENDUM TO CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES; SCHEDULE OF
ROUTINE WORK; PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY



60'60 8102 Joquiadsqd L0

1-10-G). uoIsIap

| jo | abey

[y P3LWIE]]) SjLBLIASINGSI] [¥10L

00 pawie|J sa34 [B10 L
85'0¥Z 000l WSk 061 orZi aL'o 00°L SINOH [e}0L
o 000 oG o g o 000 Q00 o Buipel)
00 052 00 054 e 000 00€ aoo [¢lel0] Sjassy Jo ucnesiizay
Q0 0S¢ 00 00% e Q00 002 Qo0 Qoo suoneBnsaau
000 000 [sleg] 000 000 Q00 Q00 SIUAWISINGSI [BJSUDY
00 052 0082zl Qs 0 000 050 goo [sleXd] SIGNPBID
000 e Q00 600 oo o ooo 000 sIaNep oyoadsg asen
SEGEZ 00 0EE'Z 066 08 L 069 oLo 00 L Buimueld  LONBASIILDY
(3) asey Heis voddng SJBUOISE3)01d
Apnoy aberaay (3150 awi] SINOH [E10L 9 SJUBSISSY 101UBS JBLYID Jabeuep Jaupeg uONIUNS RIOM JO UCIJEDINSSEID

8L02/0L/80 0L £10C/0L/60 ‘WoI4
$3p0o0) Josloid uswiuicddy 1504 IV

PaNWI Jeg SPUL00IE - £/pd

Alewwng 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS - Aug swiy



Brooklands Bar Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Summary Comparison of Fees Estimate to Actual Time Costs Incurred

The office holder is to be remunerated on a time cost basis for the categories of work to be
undertaken on the case as per resolutions passed at the virtual meeting of creditors held on
g October 2017.

We use the charge out rates appropriate for the skills of a member of staff and the work
that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain
the work undertaken and the time spent is analysed into different calegeries of work,

This decument provides a comparison of the estimated time to be spent undertaking the
work in each category of work as set out in the Fees Estimate against actual time spent
undertaking the work.

Exceeding the Fees Estimate

The fee estimate was based on my knowledge of the case at the commencement of my
initial instruction and reflected the work which we anticipated was necessary to be
undertaken whilst administering the case. If it is likely that the Fees Estimate for asset
realisations will be exceeded, then it may be necessary to seek further approval for an
increase.



85°0ve3

9,273

00°60L'c3

00051913

oSt

05'2L 06| 00’8l or'Zi 000 oL'0 00°0% 00t 0S¥l SINOH |ejol
00'05Z3 000023 00053 00°009'L3  00'¢ 00’8 000 00'€ 00t 000 000 00y 000 001 8)a85Y JO sLones||jeay
000523 00'GZZ3 000053 000063 00e oy 000 00t ooe 000 000 00¢ 000 0oL suoljebisaay|
00°0523 W INAYAS 005213 00'069'z3 050 062l 000 o0y 050 000 000 009 000 0S¢ SIOHpaLY
00°03 82°1223 00°03 00°050'23 000 00'6 000 ooz 000 000 000 00's 000 00'e siape oyioadg ase)
GE'6eZ3 6¥'62C3 000EC'Z3  000S6'6F 066 00’6t 06°L oo'g 06’9 000 01’0 ooee 00’1 00’8 Buiuue|g g uiwpy
ajewnsy ajewsjsy ayewns3y ajewnysy ajew)sy ajewnsy ajewnsy
|enjoy saaq lemoy S804 [enjoy s994 [enjoy sa94 [enjoy sea4 jemoy sea4 [enoy sa94
S|eU0ISSa)0Id
ajey AunoH abeiaay s]s09 awi) [ejo] sINoH jejol §eis poddng 101Uag Jayio laBeuey Jauped

810Z/01/80 0} ZL0T/01/60 POLIdd Y3} 10§ BWI] A djewWIIsT sea :apei Jeig Ag swi) JO uosiedwo)

uonepinbi Aiejunjop (S1031pals) Ul — pajiwi Jeg spuepjoolg



09/10/2017 — 08/10/2018

—
Description of Work

Estimated time to be
undertake the work

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake

Blended charge out
rate to undertake the

(Hours) the work (£) work (£}
Fees Actual Fees Actual Fees Actual
Estimate Estimate Estimate
Administration and Planning 39.00 9.90 £8,950.00 £2,330.00 £229.49 £235.35

This type of work involves:

» (Case acceptance and ethical
reviews.

« Completing case strategy notes.

* Holding strategy meetings.

« Managing and maintaining the case

on the Firm’'s client system and our

specialist insolvency software

system.

Bank account and administration

Planning/Reviews.

Books and records storage.

Meeting of creditors.

This work also requires the following reporting
requirements as prescribed by statute:

*  Annuzl progress reports.

* Reporting to Creditors in respect of
fee and expenses approvals.

¢ Reporting the outcome of any
meetings.

* Closure Reporting and convening the
final meeting of creditors.

* Preparation and lodgement of
statutory appointment documents.

e Initial notices following appointment.

e (Case monitoring and statutory
compliance, including internal case
reviews,

e Case bordereau.

Cashiering work is required to ensure that the
estate bank account is operated in
accordance with guidance issues by my
regulatory body. Work in this regard is likely to
involve:

» Establishing set up of case details on
our insclvency software system.

e Setting up bank accounts, including
deposit accounts as necessary.

* Bank account maintenance, including
periodic reconciliations.

* Issuing payments and banking
receipts, and  preparing the
appropriate  paperwork for such
transactions.

This work is necessary to ensure that the case
is administered correctly and in line with
statutory requirements.
Taxation work is also to be
completed which wil! include:

required

e Notifying HM Revenue & Customs
("HMRC") of my appointment and




09/10/2017 — 08/10/2018

]
Description of Work

Estimated time to be
undertake the work

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake

Blended charge out
rate to undertake the

(Hours) the work (£) work (£)
establishing whether they have any
oustanding claims or ongoing
investigations. Such enquiries will
assist with my own investigations.
Case Specific Matters 9.00 0.00 £2,050.00 £0.00 £227.78 £0.00
This type of work involves any matters that are
specific to the complexity and type of case
Realisation of Assets 8.00 3.00 £1,600.00 £750.00 £200.00 £250.00
The type of work will involve:
+ Realisation of tangible and intangible
assets.
» Book debt collections.
+ Recovery of assets as a result
antecedent transactions.
The company's assets consisted of goodwill
and cash in hand which have been realised in
full. | will carry out the following tasks to
realise property for the benefit of creditors:
» Recovery of any antecedent
transactions uncovered; and
» Review of asset position against the
Statement of Affairs.
Creditors 12.50 0.50 | £2,650.00 £125.00 £212.00 £250.00
In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with
appropriately, the following work has been
required:
« Responding to any queries which
arise.
+  Logging creditor claims.
» Convening and attending Creditors’
Meetings and preparing minutes of
these meetings.
*  Collating information from the
Company’s records to assist with
claim adjudication work.
In addition to this, if distributions are
anticipated, the following work will be required
to prepare the distributions:
* Unsecured creditors — adjudicated of
claims, requesting further information
where necessary and dealing with
rejected claims.
Investigations 4.00 2.00 £900.00 £500.00 £225.00 £250.00
This type of work includes:
SIP 2 Review:
¢ Correspondence to request
informatron on the company’s
dealings, making further enquiries of
third parties.




i
el

Description of Work

09/10/2017 - 08/10/2018

Estimated time to be
undertake the work

{Hours)

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake

the work (£)

“Blended charge out
rate to undertake the
work {£)

Reviewing questicnnaires submitted
by creditors.

Reconstruction of financial affairs of
the company.

Reviewing company’s books and
records.

Preparation of deficiency statement.
Review of specific transactions and
liaising with directors regarding
certain transactions.

Liaising with the committee/creditors
or major creditors about further
action to be taken.

Reporting on conduct of director(s):

Liaising with the Insolvency Service.
Assisting the Insolvency Service with
its investigations.

If Legal proceedings were required following
our investigations then the following work
would be involved:

Litigation/Recoveries:

Strategy meeting regarding litigation.
Seeking funding from creditors.
Reviewing terms of solicitors’
conditional fee agreements.
Preparing brief to solicitors/counsel.
Liaising with solicitors regarding
recovery actions.

Dealing with ATE insurers.
Attending to negotiations.

Attending to settiement matters

Grand Total For All Categories of Work

72.50

15.40

£16,150.00

£3,705.00

£222.76 £240.58




Addendum to Creditors’ Guide to Fees

Practice Fees and Disbursements Recovery Policy

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in Cctober 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases
allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appeointment. The legislation allows
different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis or combination of
bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a committee, if one is appointed
by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general or by the court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors; information micro-site

published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at
Plp v roddmaect eooves e Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each
case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be
accessed at | L, wae Yoo v e e T b prefoeniong oo 5.0 Alternatively a hard copy may be

requested from O’Haras Limited of Moorend House, Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any
committee and also to each creditor, The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If
approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time cost basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by
members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed,
whether drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any
such report must be disclose how creditors can see further information and challenge the basis on which the
fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office
holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be
challenged.

Under some old legislation which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010,
there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time Cost basis

When charging fees on a time cost basis we use charge out rates appropriate for the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Charge out Rates

Grade of Staff Current Charge out Rate (Effective from 1 January
2013) £ per hour

Director 300 - 400

Senior Manager 250 — 300

Manager 200 - 250

Administrator 175 - 200

Support Staff 150 — 175

Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units.

These charge out rates are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.




[

]

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system
and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the
following categories:

» Admirystration and planning
* Investigations

* Realisations of Assets

e Creditors

« Trading

+ Case Specific Matters

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time
costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those
who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees we will disclose the work that we intend to
undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work and the time that we think each part of
the work will take We will summarise that information in an average or "blended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the
estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fees reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out
their functions and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate we will say why we have
exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additicnal work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken,
the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take.
As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we
think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value the property with which the office holder
has toc deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of
assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015 most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the
legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 however we do not look to seek our remuneration on a
percentage basis.

However, where we do look to recover our fees on a percentage basis a report accompanying any fee request
will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisation and the
work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be or are likely to be incurred. Expenses
can be incurred without approval but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised and where
approval is obtained on a mixture of bases. Any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds
remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient infermation about the insolvency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fees reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out
their functions and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage bases then an increase in the amount of the
percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upen who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances
that were taken into account when fixing the original level of percentage applied. if there has not been a
material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the court.



Fixed Fee Basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount, Different set amounts can be used for different tasks,
In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015 most of our fees were recovered on a time costs
basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legisiation.
The legisiation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A
report accompanying any fee request will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered
by that remuneration as well as the expenses that will be or are likely to be incurred. Expenses can be incurred
without approval but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fees reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an excepticnal kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out
their functions and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed
fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis f
remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstanced that were
taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. It there has not been a material and substantial
change in the circumstanced then an increase can only be approved by the court.

Members’ Voluntary Liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to member’ voluntary liquidations
(MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVL’s, the
Company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee In CVA's & IVA's, the fee basis 1s set out In the
proposals and creditors approve the fees when they approve the arrangement.

All Bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangement, which are VAT
exempt, the officehoider’s remuneration invoiced fo the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing

rate.
Agent’s Costs

These are charged at cost, based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed. The term Agent includes:

» Statutory Advertising

s Solicitors/Legal Advisors
¢ Auctioneers/Valuer's

e Accountants

e Quantity Surveyors

e Estate Agents

» Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 Qctober 2015 the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred
or likely to be incurred when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the
course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate
provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or O'Haras Limited; in the case of the latter, the invoices makes a reference to, and therefore can be
directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior



approval of creditors, either by a direct payment from the estate or where the firm has made payment on behalf
of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of Category 1 disbursements
are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage and archiving costs, specific bond
insurance, Company search fees, postage, travel expenses and photocopying {where a third party is used).

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate
by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate, subject to the bases of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.
Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying (internal), internal room hire, internal storage and
mileage.

it is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered as follows:

Postage:

1 Class £1.10
2" Class £1.00
Airmail £2.00
Other According to weight and size
Photocopying Up to 20p per sheet
Mileage 70p per mile

Internal Room Hire £25 - £100 per meeting



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR O’'HARAS LIMITED

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information required to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Christopher Brooksbank is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner (*IP”) in the United Kingdom by the
insolvency Practitioners Association (“|PA").

Code of Ethics and Rules Governing Actions

All IP’s are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically to insolvency. All
IPA members are required to act in accordance with the |PA's Ethics Code for Members as well as complying
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP's) and to take account of guidance given by the IPA. Details of
the required code of ethics, regulations and guidance can be found at !t/ voavineehenevs

e e [ N B i RO [N
Pl s o oo o e b giadenoe e wiine e d condos .

Complaints

At O'Haras Limited we always strive to provide a prefessional and efficient service. However, we recognise that
it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have
any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular case then in the first instance you
should contact the IP acting as office holder (Christopher Brooksbank).

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then put
details of your concerns in writing to Stephen O'Hara, addressed to our offices situated at Moorend House,
Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE who will then endeavour to deal with this.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, if you are not satisfied that your compiaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, then you may complain fo the regulatory body that licenses the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3" Floor, 1
City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA and you can make submission using an on-line form available at:

v LNl s ol el o e et ey neac bl s or you can email:
T On Loy e iinaohve ey gel gov uk; or you may phone:0300 678 0015 - calls are charged at up to

12p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles , between 3p and 45p per minute if you are calling from the UK.
Professional Indemnity Insurance

O'Haras Limited’s professional indemnity insurance is provided by Brunel Professional Risk.

VAT

O’Haras Limited is registered for VAT under registration number 975 6645 64.



